Any subcontractor shall be bound by all of 
the terms and conditions of this Contract. 

9. INSURANCE: CONTRACTOR shall maintain at its sole cost and expense, commercial general 
liability insurance from an insurance carrier licensed to do business in the State of Montana in the 
amount of seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000.00) for each occurrence (minimum) 
and one million, five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00) aggregate. CONTRACTOR also 
agrees to maintain workers compensation insurance from an insurance carrier licensed to do 
business in the State of Montana. Proof of general liability and workers compensation insurance 
shall be provided to COUNTY at least ten (10) days prior to beginning work under this Contract.

[...]

12. PERMITS: CONTRACTOR is responsible for obtaining any and all permits required to perform 
work under the Contract. 

13. PREVAILING WAGE: All employees employed by CONTRACTOR or their subcontractor(s) in 
performance of this Contract which exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) will be paid 
wages at rates as may be required by the laws of the State of Montana in accordance with the 
schedule of Montana Prevailing Wage Rates established by the Montana Department of Labor and 
Industry. 

Each CONTRACTOR (Prime and sub) must submit (through the prime CONTRACTOR) certified